
Attachment: CCR Rpt Pg 1 (2741 : PH CCR Report)

City of Liberty
1829 Sam Houston
Liberty, TX 77575



Water Quality Test Results:

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

na: not applicable.

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

2011 Regulated Contaminants Detected

MCL Goal	Contaminant	Total Coliform MCL	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	Coliform Bacteria	1	2	0	0	Y	Naturally present in the environment.

Contaminant	Date	MCLG	Action Level	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	06/30/2010	1.3	1.3	0.145	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	06/30/2010	0	15	2.03	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	01/22/2008	4.4	4.4 - 4.4	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from Orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	01/22/2008	0.068	0.068 - 0.068	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2010	.42	0.42 - 0.42	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum

Violations Table**Note on Violations:**

TCEQ recently completed a review of Public Notice violations that were historically present in our database. This review was done at the request of the Environmental Protection Agency and was triggered by the TCEQ migration to the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS). Following EPA guidelines TCEQ returned to compliance many PN violations that had existed, but may have not been reported on a prior year CCR. We strongly encourage you to check Drinking Water Watch (<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>) for the current status of any violations displayed on this page.

E. coli

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, SOURCE (GWR), MAJOR	01/01/2011	01/31/2011	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/19/2011		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	05/13/2011		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Total Coliform

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY	01/01/2011	01/31/2011	Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.
MONITORING (TCR), REPEAT MINOR	01/01/2011	01/31/2011	We failed to collect all of the follow-up samples in response to finding total coliform bacteria in a routine sample. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.



The City of Liberty

City Council
1829 Sam Houston
Liberty, TX 77575

7.A.2

Meeting: 07/09/13 06:00 PM

Department: Administration
Category: Manufactured Homes

ORDINANCE (ID # 2742)

DOC ID: 2742

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 3, AMENDING LOCATION RESTRICTIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND DISPENSING WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 3.10 OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER THAT THIS ORDINANCE BE READ ON TWO SEPARATE DAYS.

WHEREAS, by adoption of previous ordinances, The City Council of the City of Liberty, Texas detailed the location restrictions to be placed on manufactured homes.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Liberty, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to amend the ordinance and change the location restrictions as follows.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY, TEXAS:

Section 1: Section 3.08.032 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Liberty is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3.08.032. Location and Replacement Restrictions

(a) Mobile homes are prohibited from being located within the city limits and it shall be unlawful for any person to locate, park, alter or extend any mobile home within the city limits. This prohibition does not apply to mobile homes which are legally permitted and used or occupied as a residential dwelling in the city on October 29, 1997, except that the relocation of such mobile home is prohibited and the replacement for any such mobile home must be a HUD-Code manufactured home that is newer than the mobile home it is replacing and is at least as large in living space as the prior mobile home. This replacement is limited to a one time replacement if the mobile home is located in a restricted area of the City. Not more than twelve months shall lapse between the time of the removal and the time of replacement. It shall be the owner's responsibility to prove the removal date and the age of the removed mobile home.
